
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 12 MAY 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder  

Graeme Smith  
Alderman Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Michael Welbank 
Jeremy Simons 
Oliver Sells QC 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm. 

N.B. Part of this meeting may be the subject of audio visual recording. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 27 April 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 The Committee are invited to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 

 
 For Decision 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 The Committee are invited to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 

Order 30. 
 

 For Decision 
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
7. RESOLUTION OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 The Committee are invited to receive the resolution. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
8. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Superintendent. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
Open Spaces 

 
9. OPEN SPACES & HERITAGE BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 28) 

 
10. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT AND CITY GARDENS RISK MANAGEMENT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 106) 

 



 

3 
 

City Gardens 
 
11. DRAFT CITY GARDENS MANAGEMENT PLAN 2017-2022 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 107 - 134) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 135 - 136) 

 
16. FINSBURY CIRCUS REINSTATEMENT 

Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
For Decision 

(Pages 137 - 146) 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PARMLEY, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 27th April 2017, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2018. 

 

OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS COMMITTEE 
 
1.  Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of,  

 eight Members elected by the Court of Common Council, at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 
service on the Court at the time of their appointment 

 the following ex-officio Members:- 
o the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Epping Forest & Commons Committee 
o the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee 

 
2. Quorum  
 The quorum consists of any five Members. 
 
3. Membership 2017/18 
 

7 (4) Ian David Luder J.P., Alderman 

4 (4) Graeme Martyn Smith 

7 (3) Wendy Mead, O.B.E. 

7 (3) Michael Welbank, M.B.E. 

5 (2) Jeremy Lewis Simons 

5 (1) Barbara Patricia Newman, C.B.E. 

1 (1) O
[...]
nutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 5 December 2016 at 2.15 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Deputy Chairman) 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner) 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Barker 
Virginia Rounding (Ex-Officio Member) 
Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
Catherine Bickmore (Observer) 
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 
 

 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Susannah Lascelles 
Carl Locsin 
Alison Elam 
Sue Ireland 
Martin Rodman 
Louisa Allen 
Patrick Hegarty 
Esther Sumner 
Andy Froud 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Director of Open Spaces 
- Superintendent of City Gardens 
- City Gardens Manager 
- Open Spaces Department 
- Open Spaces Business Manager 
- Epping Forest Senior Ecologist 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
The Committee met on the rising of the West Ham Park Committee at 2.33pm, 
later than the advertised time of 2.15pm. The Chairman welcomed members of 
the public to the meeting for Item 5 (Finsbury Circus Bowling Green).  
 
Apologies were received from Karina Dostalova and John Beyer.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2016 were approved as a 
correct record.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 
 
Matters Arising 
Seething Lane Garden  
The Superintendent noted that the works were due to be completed in Summer 
2017. A Member expressed the hope that the Pepys bust would remain in St 
Olave’s Churchyard and that a new, larger Pepys sculpture would feature in 
Seething Lane Garden.  
 
Circus Animals in City Open Spaces 
In response to a question, the Director of Open Spaces noted that the 
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee had expressed the view that circus 

[...]
Spaces Department had bat handling expertise, and that a bat handler tended 
to be an ecologist who was licensed by Natural England. The Epping Forest 
Senior Ecologist mentioned that are at least 10 of 18 UK species of bat present 
in Epping Forest alone.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

 Approve the Bats in Trees policy for adoption; 

 Agree that the Bats in Trees policy be communicated to other relevant 
departments to ensure a consistent approach to management across the 
City of London Corporation.  

 
11. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME  

Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces concerning short 
term funding arrangements for the Open Spaces Learning Programme. The 
Director noted that the report would also be submitted to the January meeting 
of the City’s Education Board for information.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members note the report and the appended minutes from the 
Policy and Resources Committee.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no other business.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

15. INTRODUCTION OF A FORMAL OUT-OF-HOURS CALL-OUT ROTA FOR 
HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD & QUEEN'S PARK, AND THE 
RESULTANT REDUCTION IN REQUIREMENTS FOR OPERATIONAL 
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES  
Members considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
concerning the introduction of an out-of-hours rota at Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park.  
 
RECEIVED  
 
 

Page 6



16. ANY QUESTIONS ON NON PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK 
OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER NON PUBLIC BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
EcoCycle 
The Superintendent of City Gardens was heard regarding a proposal from 
EcoCycle.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 
 

TO: OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS COMMITTEE     
   
  

FROM: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE   Thursday, 16 March 2017 
 

 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN  
 The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the process for 

appointing chairmen of sub-committees. 
 
 The Chairman stated that the purpose of a sub-committee was to deal with matters referred 

to it by its parent committee. It was noted that whilst the Policy and Resources Committee 
was responsible for governance, without a change to standing orders, its recommendation 
regarding the appointment of chairmen of sub-committees was on the basis of the adoption 
of a convention only. Detailed discussion ensued during which the following comments 
were made:- 

 

 The Chairman advised that the resolution to committees from the December meeting 
aimed to set a convention which enabled the Chairman of a grand committee who did not 
wish to chair a sub-committee to identify and nominate for the role another Member with 
the necessary experience and qualities, for approval of that Committee.  In the interests 
of clarity the initial resolution would have benefited from being circulated with the 
substantive report.  

 

 Members questioned the need for the convention particularly given the different nature of 
some committees, for example some were quasi-judicial and therefore required a 
different approach. 

 

 As the intention of the convention was to clarify the process it might be better for grand 
committees to set out its approach to appointments in its terms of reference. 

 

 Rather than seeking the adoption of a convention, Committees should be provided with 
some general guidance instead. Without being too prescriptive, could also include 
reference to the length of time a chairman could serve. Several Members supported this. 

 
RESOLVED: that the following guidance be given to all Grand Committees: 

 
1. in the event of a Grand Committee having no prior arrangement or custom in 

place for the way in which the chairmen of its sub-committees are selected, it 
should be usual practice for the Chairman of the relevant Grand Committee, 
should they not wish to serve themselves, to nominate an individual to serve in 
that capacity for the approval of the Grand Committee; and 

 
2. that the term of office of a chairman of a sub-committee would usually be no 

longer than the term of office of the Chairman of the Grand Committee e.g. three, 
four or five years, subject to the relevant Grand Committee being able to extend 
the term of the sub-committee’s chairman on an annual basis. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces & City Gardens   12 May 2017 

Subject:  

Superintendent’s update 

Public 

Report of: 

Superintendent of Parks & Gardens  

For Information 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update to Members of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on management and operational activities across the City Gardens 
section since December 2017.  
 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Budgets 

 
1. Although outturn has yet to be finalised, it is anticipated that City Gardens will 

show a slight overspend against budget (circa £5,000, or 0.5%) for the 
financial year 2016/17. Bunhill Fields will show a small underspend. 

 
Personnel 

2. A new Support Services Officer has been in post since November 2016 and 
has successfully completed her probationary period. The City Gardens 
Manager resigned at Easter. Twenty-eight applicants expressed an interest i
[...]

design and install a street level planting that will raise awareness of air quality 
and help ‘green’ the grey City streets. The challenge was launched on 11 
January 2017 and entrants have until June to build their displays. All entries 
will be photographed and entrants will be presented with a photo-book of all 
the entries.  

 
 
Appendices 
 
 

 None 

 
Martin Rodman 
Superintendent of Parks & Gardens 
 
T: 020 7374 4127 
E: martin.rodman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 12



Committees: Dated: 

Open Spaces & City Gardens 
West Ham Park 
Epping Forest & Commons 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park 
Open Spaces & City Gardens 

12 May 2017 
12 May 2017 
15 May 2017 
15 May 2017 
17 July 2017 

Subject: 
Open Spaces & Heritage Business Plan 2017/18 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Colin Buttery, Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Esther Sumner, Business Manager  

 
 

Summary 
 
Business plans are reviewed annually and cover a three year period.  Following 
incorporation of the Tower Bridge, Monument and Keats House parts of the Culture, 
Heritage & Libraries Department into the Open Spaces Department on 1 February 
2017, the Open Spaces Departmental Business Plan now reflects this broader range 
of activity under the heading “Open Spaces & Heritage” 
 
The proposed business plan reflects the changes being made corporately to 
business planning, in particular the renewed focus on outcomes.   
 
This report also presents an early draft of the Corporate Plan 2018-23 to give 
Members an opportunity to provide informal feedback before wider consultation on 
the plan takes place in the autumn with staff, partners and other external 
stakeholders. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the Open Spaces & Heritage Business Plan  
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
1. A new framework for corporate and business planning is currently being 

developed, led by the City Corporation’s Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Performance. The aim
[...]
cators were developed to support last year’s Open 
Spaces Business Plan.  The relevant indicators for Tower Bridge, Monument and 
Keats House have been drawn into this year’s plan.  Work is being undertaken to 
move from output based monitoring to outcomes.   

 
Corporate Plan 2018-23 
9. In parallel with the development of the high-level departmental plans, work has 

continued on developing a refreshed Corporate Plan for 2018-23. This will 
include a mission statement which is specific and relevant to the City 
Corporation; ambitious long-term outcomes against which we can measure our 
performance. 
 

10. Draft 15-year ambitions developed by Chief Officers in the People, Place and 
Prosperity Strategic Steering Groups have been edited into three broad strategic 
objectives, aligned with a draft mission. Twelve draft outcomes are grouped 
under these objectives to form the basis of the refreshed plan. To support the 
development of this plan a new Corporate Strategy Network of senior officers has 
been established. Through this network, information on current activities has 
been gathered from all departments and is being aligned with the high-level 
departmental plans and the emergent Corporate Plan outcomes. 
 

11. A draft of the Corporate Plan is presented at Appendix 4 to give Members an 
opportunity to provide feedback on the plan before it is discussed at the informal 
meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee in June. The draft mission, 
strategic objectives and grouped outcomes are on the first page of the draft plan. 
The second page describes the strategic principles, competencies and 
commitments that underpin how we will go about delivering the outcomes. 
 

12. Members will have a further chance to comment on the Corporate Plan at Service 
Committees and in other working groups in the autumn. 
 

13. Formal consultation will also take place with staff, partners and other 
stakeholders from September. 
 

14. Officers are aiming to seek full M
[...]
e the overall income target for Tower 

Brigde

6 monthly
£5,886,708 £5,100,000 £6,144,718 Chris Earle £5,790,000 TBC

PI 26
To achieve the overall income target for 

Monument

6 monthly
£596,351 £622,000

£513,479 (closed 

for a significant period 

for unexpected essential 

works)

Chris Earle £665,000 TBC

PI 27 Visitor numbers at Tower Brigde Exhibition 
6 monthly

803,398 750,000 834,130 Chris Earle 800,000 TBC

P
age 25



PI 28 Visitor numbers at Monumnet 
6 monthly

221,050 270,000

176,000 (closed 

for a significant period 

for unexpected 

essential works)

Chris Earle 245,000 TBC

PI 29
Achievement of Customer Care standards at the 

Tower Bridge Exhibition 

6 monthly
94% 90% 94% Chris Earle 90% TBC

P
age 26



KEATS HOUSE

PI No: Description
Frequency 

Measure

2015/16 Actual 

Performance

2016/17 

Performance Target
2016/17 Actual Lead Collator

2017/18 Performance 

Target
2017/18 Actual

2018/19 Performance 

Target
2018/19 Actual

PI 30 To increase visitor numbers by 3% 6 monthly

House: 20,662

Total inc. garden 

estimate: 32,641 

House: 21,281

Total inc. garden 

estimate: 33,620 

House: 22,005

Total inc. 

garden 

estimate: 

Vicky Carroll TBC TBC

PI 31
Increase revenue through retail and private hire 

by 5%
6 monthly

Retail: £16,700

Hire: £12,283

Retail: £18,370

Hire: £13,511

Retail: £6,746

Hire: £17,933
Vicky Carroll TBC TBC

PI 32
To maintain high or increase Net Promoter Score 

as an indication of customer satisfaction
6 monthly 73 >73 TBC Vicky Carroll TBC TBC

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 28



Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces and City Garden 12 May 2017 

Subject:  

Open Spaces Department and City Gardens Risk 
Management 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director Open Spaces  

For Decision  

 

Report Author: 

Esther Sumner, Business Manager 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee with an 
update on the management of risks faced by the Open Spaces Department. Risk 
is reviewed regularly by the Department’s Senior Leadership Team as part of the 
ongoing management of the operations of the Department. 
 
The department has previously reported on six departmental risks.  The 
departmental risk register was reviewed when the department was expanded to 
include Tower Bridge, Monument and Keats House but it was felt that the risks 
associated with these sites did not need to be escalated to the departmental level.  
 
There are eight risks for City Gardens and West Ham Park (Parks and Gardens).  
Members attention is drawn to the West Ham Park & City Gardens Risk Register 
at Appendix 3e.   
 
Departmental risks: 
OSD 001 - Ensuring the health and safety of staff, volunteers, contractors and public 
OSD 002 - Extreme weather 
OSD 004 - Poor repair and maintenance of buildings 
OSD 005 - Animal, plant and tree diseases 
OSD 006 - Impact of housing and/or transport development 
OSD 007 – Maintaining the City’s water bodies  
 

Recommendation 

Members of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee are asked to: 

 Note the risk scoring grid at Appendix 1  

 Approve the Departmental risk register outlined in this report and at Appendix. 2 

 Note the content of the full divisional risk register at Appendix 3 

 Approve the West Ham Park & City Gardens risk register included within 
Appendix 3e subject to the concurrence of the West Ham Park Committee  

 
 

Main Report 
Background 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



1. The Open Spaces Department’s risk registers conform to the City’s corporate 
standards as guided by the Risk Management Strategy 2014, and all of our 
departmental and divisional risks are registered on the Covalent Risk Management 
System.  

 
2. The Open Spaces Department manages risk through a number of processes 

including: Departmental and Divisional risk registers, the departmental health and 
safety improvement group, divisional health and safety groups and risk 
assessments. Departmental risks ar
[...]
nducted on a divisional basis with the City Engineers.  Andy Barnard; 

Paul 

Monaghan; 

Paul Thomson; 

Bob Warnock 

20-Dec-

2016  

31-Mar-

2018 

 

P
age 38



5 

 

 Risk no, Title, 

Creation date, 

Owner 

Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact)  Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target 

Date 

Current 

Risk score 

change 

indicator 

OSD 004 Poor 

Repair and 

Maintenance 

of buildings 

Causes: Inadequate planned and/or reactive maintenance; 

failure to identify and communicate maintenance issues  

Event: Fail to meet statutory regulations and checks. 

Operational, OS residential or public buildings deteriorate 

to unusable/unsafe condition.  

Impact: Service capability disrupted; ineffective use of 

staff resources; damage to corporate reputation; increased 

costs for reactive maintenance and lack of budget to 

replace. Delay will have operational impact. Poor 

condition of Assets, loss of value.  

 

12 Regular meetings are held with 

surveyors.   

 

New BRM contract starts in July 

 

2 31-Mar-

2019 
 

10-Mar-2015 19 Apr 2017 No change 

Colin Buttery 

                        

Action no, 

Title,  

Description Latest Note Managed By Latest 

Note 

Date 

Due Date 

OSD 4 e 

Divisional 

delivery of risk 

actions 

Implement the actions associated with the following 

divisional risks: 

OSD EF 002 

OSD CC 003 

OSD NLOS 008 

OSD P&G 002 

OSD TBM 006 

OSD KH 003 

Actions delivered locally and monitored departmentally Gary Burks; 

Martin 

Rodman; Paul 

Thomson; Bob 

Warnock 

06-Apr-

2017  

01-Apr-

2019 

 

P
age 39



6 

 

 Risk no, Title, 

Creation date, 

Owner 

Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact)  Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target 

Date 

Current 

Risk score 

change 

indicator 

OSD 001 

Ensuring the 

Health & 

Safety of staff, 

volunteers, 

contractors 

and public 

Causes: Poo
[...]
ch to 

Anti-social 

behaviour 

Ensure multi-disciplinary approach in place  Ongoing Louisa Allen; 

Lucy Murphy 

15-Nov-

2016  

01-Jul-

2017 

OSD WHP 001 

Conflict 

Management 

Training 

-- enter action details here -- This action is a repetition of P&G 006 a  

 

NLOS delivered a series of training courses in how to manage conflict completed in February 

2016 and refresher planned for early 2017 

 16-Nov-

2016  

30-Nov-

2016 

 

P
age 104



11 

  

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 106



Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces and City Gardens    12 May 2017 

Subject:  

Draft City Gardens Management Plan 2017-2022 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Superintendent of Parks & Gardens  

For Decision 

 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the background to, and production of, a draft City Gardens 
Management Plan 2017-2022 (attached at Appendix 1). It sets out the vision, 
objectives and priorities for the management of the City Gardens section for 
the next five years and has been prepared by the City Gardens team in 
consultation with other stakeholder departments. 

Members are asked to agree to the draft Management Plan being made 
available for public consultation.  

Following consultation, any proposed changes to the draft text and format will 
be brought back to Committee for approval and formal adoption. 

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Agree the draft text of the City Gardens Management Plan 2017-2022, 
attached at Appendix 1, and that this be made available for public 
consultation. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The aim of the City Gardens Management Plan 2017-2022 is to describe the role 
and function of the City Gardens team in managing City of London Corporation 
managed open spaces in the Square Mile, which in turn supports the aim of the 
City of London Open Space Strategy vision: 

 
“The creation of a network of high quality and inspiring open spaces 
which helps ensure an attractive, healthy, 
[...]
 Plan is to support the City of London Open Space 

Strategy vision:  

 

“The creation of a network of high quality and inspiring open spaces which 

helps ensure an attractive, healthy and sustainable and socially cohesive place 

for all the City’s communities and visitors.” 

1.2 The City of London 

 
The City of London is both a unique and an intense urban environment. A little 

over one square mile in size, this densely developed area is one of the world‟s 

leading financial, business and maritime centres. Offices make up over 70% of 

all buildings in the City and on weekdays 454,000 workers (Source: BRES 2015) of 

whom the majority commute from across the south-east, join the 8,300 (Source 

GLA, 2015) or so residents of the Square Mile. Visitors experience the City‟s rich 

history through key attractions such as St Paul‟s Cathedral, with an estimated 

10.34 million visitors to the City of London in 2015 (Source: Facts of Tourism report 

2015)  

 

The City of London oversees approximately 376 open spaces, totalling 32 

hectares of both private and City of London Corporation managed open 

spaces within the City itself. This includes parks, gardens, churchyards and 

plazas. Approximately 80% of the sites are less than 0.2%ha in size.     

 

In order to guide the vision, objectives and priorities for the City of London 

Corporation managed open spaces in the Square Mile a Management Plan has 

been prepared by the City Gardens team.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 117



City Gardens Draft Management Plan 2017-2022 

Page 6 of 21 
 

2.0 Local policy 

2.1 City of London Local Policy: Local Plan 2015  
 

The City of London Local Plan sets out the City Corporation‟s vision, strategy, 

objectives and policies for planning in the City of London.  It sets out the vision 

for shaping the Square Mile and contains the policies which guide planning 

decisions.  

2.2 Open Space Strategy 
 

The City of London Open Space Strategy, wh
[...]
ns team.  

 

CoL OSD  Annually  

March  

CCI3.5 Review and update the City Gardens Map for printed and 

web based use. 

 

CoL OSD OSD3 2018 

CCI3.6 Review, design and install information and interpretation 

signage across City Gardens.  

CoL OSD/CPR  OSD1 2018-2020 

CCI3.7 Create a sponsorship policy to encourage partnerships and 

funding for City Gardens. 

 

CoL OSD OSD2 2019 

CCI3.8 Review and revise the City Gardens Events Policy annually to 

ensure compliance, management and pricing are in line with 

Open Spaces policies and other London boroughs. 

CoL OSD OSD1 

OSD 2 

Annually 

April 

P
age 133



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 134



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes
	7 Resolution of the Policy & Resources Committee
	8 Superintendent's Update
	9 Open Spaces & Heritage Business Plan 2017/18
	170328 Business Plan - top level draft 10 - OS COMMITTEES v2
	Indicators (appendix 2) - draft 1

	10 Open Spaces Department and City Gardens Risk Management
	Appendix 1 - Risk scoring grid - criteria and likelihood
	Appendix 2 - Department (Amended 170425)
	Appendix 3a - Cemetery - final
	Appendix 3b - Epping Forest - final
	Appendix 3c - NLOS Detailed Risk Register (Revised 170426)
	Appendix 3d - The Commons - final
	Appendix 3e - WHP and City Gardens - final

	11 Draft City Gardens Management Plan 2017-2022
	Appendix 1 - Draft City Gardens Management Plan 2017-2022

	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 F

Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Friday, 12 May 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 12 May 2017 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
Members: 
Graeme Smith 
Michael Welbank 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Jeremy Simons 
Barbara Newman 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra – Town Clerk’s Department 
Colin Buttery – Director, Open Spaces 
Martin Rodman – Superintendent, City Gardens 
Esther Sumner – Business Manager, Open Spaces 
Alison Elam – Chamberlain’s Department 
Edward Wood – Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s  
Kate Smith – Town Clerk’s Department 
Carl Locsin – Town Clerk’s Department 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Wendy Mead and Oliver Sells. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
RESOLVED – that the Order of the Court of Common Council be received. 
 

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee were invited to appoint a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 29. Graeme Smith was the only Member to seek election to be Chairman 
and was therefore appointed for the year ensuing.  
 
RESOLVED – it was unanimously agreed that Graeme Smith be appointed 
Chairman for the ensuing. 
 

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee were invited to appoint a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 30. Oliver Sells was the only Member to seek election to be Chairman and 
was therefore appointed for the year ensuing.  



 
RESOLVED – it was unanimously agreed that Oliver Sells be appointed 
Chairman for the ensuing 
 

8. RESOLUTION OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a revised resolution of the Policy & Resources 
Committee relating to the appointment of Chairmen to Sub Committees. 
 
RESOLVED – that the resolution of the Policy & Resources Committee be 
received. 
 

9. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received an on management and operational activities across 
the City Gardens section since December 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – that the update be received. 
 

9. OPEN SPACES & HERITAGE BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18  
Members noted that business plans were reviewed annually and cover a three 
year period. Following incorporation of the Tower Bridge, Monument and Keats 
House parts of the Culture, Heritage & Libraries Department into the Open 
Spaces Department on 1 February 2017, the Open Spaces Departmental 
Business Plan now reflects this broader range of activity under the heading 
“Open Spaces & Heritage”. 
 
The Committee were informed that the proposed business plan reflected the 
changes being made corporately to business planning, in particular the renewed 
focus on outcomes. This report also presented an early draft of the Corporate 
Plan 2018-23 to give Members an opportunity to provide informal feedback 
before wider consultation on the plan takes place in the autumn with staff, 
partners and other external stakeholders. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee agreed the Open Spaces & Heritage Business 
Plan. 
 

10. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT AND CITY GARDENS RISK MANAGEMENT  
Members noted the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee with an 
update on the management of risks faced by the Open Spaces Department. Risk 
is reviewed regularly by the Department’s Senior Leadership Team as part of the 
ongoing management of the operations of the Department. 
 
The department has previously reported on six departmental risks. The 
departmental risk register was reviewed when the department was expanded to 
include Tower Bridge, Monument and Keats House but it was felt that the risks 
associated with these sites did not need to be escalated to the departmental 
level. 
 
The Committee agreed that some risks were out of the control of Officers and 
required close monitoring. Members noted that there were eight risks for City 
Gardens and West Ham Park (Parks and Gardens): 



 OSD 001 - Ensuring the health and safety of staff, volunteers,  
contractors and public: 

 OSD 002 - Extreme weather 

 OSD 004 - Poor repair and maintenance of buildings 

 OSD 005 - Animal, plant and tree diseases 

 OSD 006 - Impact of housing and/or transport development 

 OSD 007 – Maintaining the City’s water bodies 
 
RESOLVED – that Members 

Approved the Departmental risk register outlined in this report. 

Approved the West Ham Park & City Gardens risk register. 
 

11. DRAFT CITY GARDENS MANAGEMENT PLAN 2017-2022  
Members noted a draft City Gardens Management Plan 2017-2022. It sets out 
the vision, objectives and priorities for the management of the City Gardens 
section for the next five years and has been prepared by the City Gardens team 
in consultation with other stakeholder departments. 
 
In response to a query regarding the Community Infrastructure Levy, Officers 
agreed to provide the Member with the information via email. The 
Superintendent informed Members that the City Corporation had to act very 
carefully when dealing with the advertising of corporate sponsorship; however, 
the support was recognised in other discreet way.  
 
RESOLVED – that Members agreed the draft text of the City Gardens 
Management Plan 2017-2022, and that this be made available for public 
consultation. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

16. FINSBURY CIRCUS REINSTATEMENT  
The Committee received an update from the Superintendent. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 



18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12:15pm 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


